
Proj ID 1907069 
PI Name: Lary 

Page 1 of 2 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE 
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS AND THE CITY OF PLANO FOR COLLABORATION 

RESEARCH 
 

This Third Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement ("Amendment") is made as of 
November 17, 2022 (“Effective Date”), by and between The City of Plano (“Sponsor”) and The 
University of Texas at Dallas (“UT Dallas”). Sponsor and UT Dallas shall be collectively referred 
to as the “Parties.” 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement effective May 1, 2019, First 
Amendment dated effective September 15, 2020 and Second Amendment dated effective 
September 8 , 2021 (collectively, the “Agreement”), in which Sponsor desires to collaborate with 
UT Dallas in performing certain research. 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement as provided herein. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein 
contained and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby covenant and agree as 
follows: 
 

1. Section 2, subsection 2.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its 
entirety and shall hereafter be and read as follows: 
 
The Research Program shall be performed during the period of May 1, 2019 through and 
including December 31, 2024 (the “Term”). The Parties may extend the Research 
Program under mutual agreement in writing between the parties.  
 

2. Section 3, subsection a) of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:  
 
Sponsor will pay UT Dallas supplemental funds of $11,004 for completion of the 
revisions to the Research Program pursuant to Amendment 3. UT Dallas will invoice 
Sponsor $5,502 on January 31, 2023 and $5,502 on January 31, 2024. The total amount 
of the Research Program is increased to $86,004.  
 

3. Attachment A. Research Program is hereby revised to include the following: 
a. UT Dallas will Repair or Replace two main nodes that are currently not operational 

at Plano Facilities and Municipal Center.  UT Dallas will provide parts and labor for 
the repairs at no additional cost to Sponsor, who will provide access to monitors.  
This work is to be completed by December 31, 2022. 

b. UT Dallas will install one additional main node at the Environmental Education 
Center.  Sponsor will provide and pay for a contractor to do the installation with the 
support of Sponsor Facilities and Technology Services departments.  This work is 
to be completed by December 31, 2022. 

c. Sponsor chooses to decline acceptance of 1 main node and 40 satellite nodes. 
 

 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
set forth above. 
 



Proj ID 1907069 
PI Name: Lary 

Page 2 of 2 

THE CITY OF PLANO  THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 
 
 
 
    
Mark D. Israelson  Emily Lacy 
City Manager  Director, Office of Sponsored Projects 
   
 
Date:   Date:   
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Read and Understood: 
 
 
    
For Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY  Dr. David Lary 


	WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement as provided herein.

